FILE NO. AV/KAR/2022/0340

SCIENCE & ENGINEERING RESEARCH BOARD(SERB)

(a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology, Government of India)

Science and Engineering Research Board 3rd & 4th Floor, SERB Block II Technology Bhavan, New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi-110016

Dated:14-11-2022

ORDER

Subject: Financial assistance for organizing a High-End workshop (KARYASHALA) on Microbiological techniques of Food Products by Dr. Hilal Ahmad Punoo, University of Kashmir, Srinagar, Department of Food Science and Technology, Jammu & Kashmir - 190006 under the Accelerate Vigyan scheme

Sanction is hereby accorded to the payment of a sum of Rs.2,40,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Forty Thousand Only) under General (Recurring) to the University of Kashmir, Srinagar, Department of Food Science and Technology, Jammu & Kashmir - 190006 during the financial year 2022-23. The budget should be utilized under the following budget heads: - 1. TA (as per GoI norms), stationary, consumables, accommodation and food for the participating students. 2. TA and honorarium to the outside experts (if any), as per the GoI norms.

- **2.** As far as possible, the honorarium for the experts is concerned, it could be declined by them, treating this noble contribution as more of their scientific social responsibility while imparting the requisite knowledge and skills to the students. However, for unavoidable constraints/matters, the honorarium may be given. A maximum of 10% budget of the total approved budget can be utilized for the honorarium (as per GoI norms).
- **3.** The amount of **Rs.240000/-** (**Rupees Two Lakh Forty Thousand Only**) will be drawn by The Under Secretary, SERB and disbursed to the **University of Kashmir**, **Srinagar**, **Department of Food Science and Technology**, **Jammu & Kashmir** by means of Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT / RTGS) as per beneficiary's Bank Details given below:

PFMS Unique ID	UniKashmir
Account Name	Research Project Grant
Account Number	0007040500000057

Bank Name & Branch	Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited, University Campus Hazratbal Srinagar
IFSC/RTGS code	JAKAONASEEM
Email id of A/C Holder	deanresearch@uok.edu.in
Email id of EO	hilalpunoo@gmail.com

- **4.** The expenditure involved is debitable to the **'Fund for Science & Engineering Research (FSER)'**. This release is being made under **Accelerate Vigyan** scheme.
- **5.** This sanction is issued with the approval of competent authority under delegated powers and vide sanction number **SERB/F/6410/2022-2023** dated **02-Nov-2022**.
- **6.** As per Rule 211(1) of GFRs, the accounts of the Grantee Institution shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority/audit whenever the institute is called upon to do so.
- **7.** It is **mandatory** that the grantee institution is required to submit to this office, an **audited Statement of Expenditure**, **Utilization Certificate** (in duplicate as per the prescribed format) and **completion report of the above event** (in prescribed format) within three months after the date of completion.
- **8.** The balance amount, with accrued interest, if any, may be returned through **DD** in favor of the 'Fund for Science & Engineering Research' payable at New Delhi.
- **9.** The Organization/Institute/University should ensure that the technical support/financial assistance provided to them by the Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology (DST), Government of India should invariably be highlighted/ acknowledged in their media releases as well as in bold letters in the opening paragraphs of their Annual Report.
- **10.** In addition, the investigator/host Institute must also acknowledge the support provided to them in all publications, patents and any other output emanating out of the project/program funded by the Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology (DST), Government of India.
- **11.** The **Logo of SERB & Accelerate Vigyan** must be displayed on all materials being used for the supported event.

Dr. Pankaj Kumar Rawat Scientist 'D'

To

The Under Secretary,
Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB),
3rd & 4th Floor, SERB Block II
Technology Bhavan, New Mehrauli Road,

New Delhi-110016

Copy forwarded for the information and necessary action to: -

1.	Sanction Folder, SERB, New Delhi.
2.	File Copy
3.	Dr. Hilal Ahmad Punoo University of Kashmir, Deptt. Food Science and Technology, Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir - 190006 Email: hilalpunoo@gmail.com
4.	Dean Research, University of Kashmir, Deptt. Food Science and Technology, Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir - 190006 Email: deanresearch@uok.edu.in

Dr. Pankaj Kumar Rawat

Scientist 'D'

View UTR